COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING ~JULY 15, 2019

The Claiborne County Commission met in regular session on Monday, July 15, 2019 at 6:30
p.m. at the Courthouse in Tazewell, Tennessee. Meeting was opened by Officer Doug
Evans. Invocation led by Commissioner Zach Muilins. Pledge led by Officer Doug Evans.

AGENDA ITEM #1 — CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL:

Chairman Mike Campbell called the meeting to order. County Clerk Karen Hurst called the
roll by district. Commissioners present/absent as follows:

PRESENT:

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4

Brent Clark Nathan Epperson Mike Campbell Zach Mullins

Whitt Shuford Juanita Honeycutt Stacey Crawford Anthony Rowe

Charlton Vass Kim Large Nicholas Epperson

District 5 District 6 District 7 District 8

Mitchell Cosby Rosemary Barnett Steve Brogan David Mundy
Carolyn Brooks Sherry McCreary Steve Murphy
Steve Mason Shawn Peters

District 9

James Hatmaker

21 commissioners present Also present. Cynthia Logan, Recorder

AGENDA ITEM #2 — APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

MOTION: Commissioner Brogan — to add William Wesley Brooks to notary public

appointment list.
SECOND: Commissioner Shuford

Moftion carried by aye vote

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to approve agenda as amended
SECOND: Commissioner Honeycutt

Voofe on agenda as amended / Motion carried by aye vote

“HAq



430

AGENDA ITEM #3 — APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION: Commissioner Vass — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mundy

Motion carried by aye vote

AGENDA ITEM #4 — COUNTY OFFICE REPORTS

MOTION: Commissioner Mason — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Hatmaker

Motion carried by aye vote

AGENDA ITEM #5 — NOTARIES

MOTION: Commissioner Hatmaker — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner large

Motion carried by aye vote

Approved:
Caitlin B. Howerton Sharon K. Bunch

William Wesley Brooks

AGENDA ITEM #6 — NOTARY BONDS

MOTION: Commissioner Hatmaker — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mundy

Motion carried by aye vote

Approved:

William Wesley Brooks sureties: James D. Estep, ill and Robert Estep




OLD BUSINESS:

ITEM #1 — RES. 2019-047 — INTERSECTION OF STATE ROUTE 32 AND 345

MOTION: Commissioner Vass — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Nicholas Epperson

Mayor Brooks addressed the commission with information he received from a meeting he and
other city officials had with TDOT officials and State Senator Frank Niceley in Nashville. The
deputy commissioner of TDOT informed them that the department does need to look further
into design of ramps and acceleration/deceleration lanes and would like to bring back a
revitalized plan for this project and could possibly have that in place in 2 to 3 months. Mayor
Brooks recommended postponing any action on this resolution to see what TDOT may further

propose.

MOTION: Commissioner Peters — to table this item
SECOND: Commissioner Nathan Epperson

At this time Commissioner Vass withdrew resolution and original motion to approve.

No further action taken on this matter.

NEW BUSINESS:

ITEM #1 — TRUSTEE’S OFFICE FUND REPORT (7/1/18-6/30/19)

This report filed with Commission for information only and shall be recorded in the
commission minutes; no action necessary.
(Report as follows)



452

£8'€62'/28°6
CL606'EY
00°0

86697
1T°6£6'66
000
LTGEL'ELT
98'€£9’€6.
£S5 ObS'sTET
68612 11TE
TL'9Lp'PES'E
80'6£6'8TP
£TLT1'89
Y00 PoP
SPETE'EL
SS'T06'628°T

souejeyg
Buipug

50'9e6'2Sy  (92'6+T)
00'0 000
000 000
00°0 00'0
00'0 00'0
T0'LL9'6T 00'0
95'T0%’Z (o1'1)
96'68€'c (0L°E)
000 000
00°0 g0
oo'eze’Lze (2E'R9)
T1'29%'92 {95'0)
£T°59T 00°0
50'820'T {z5'0)
T2reTos {69'zT)
BS'BLOTFT  (TE'P9)

UOISSILILUQD)

—~

0Z°€c2’osp

pZ'esystr 000

000
00" TsL
a0 g
00'¢
ao'o
0c'a
QG'c
00’0
00’0
00°0
00’0
oc'g
000
00°0

usunsnipe ng

LUOISSIlUWOD SijsuBay

bl -&.

e A% 74
{

clE ke |

000

86°020°T

000
000
000

S6'508'9¢€¢

00'0
000

00°StL's

00°0
000
00'0

000

00°009°'¢S

ux

£6°TLT'000

skajsued ],

§5'509'058'99
00'0
LLTIT TR
00'0
E¥'0DE'ST
S6'ZZ0'8¥6'T
£0'885's2s
£9°99Z'/60't
PLTO'0LE'T
+0'980'6PE'E
T8'6E6LESLE
29°150°025’s
8£'860°6S
05'€6£'56
96'556'S0L'T
S TLYSEE T

Z0'Z0R'166'89
S0°9E6°2SY
LL7TTT'12
00'0
L£°996'5¢
96'669°£96'T
TE'E9P'6T8
0£°668'¥68'E
YE'¥66°994°2
L1042 LTY'E
50'9/8°'449'88
¥6'2¥9'105'E
TL49E'2
$5'256'E6
ob"685'T¥8'T
STSYE'EOF'TT

sjuswiesingsyy sidieosy

ZH'SPG'88T’S
L8'SSH'0F
00°Q

00°0
LL2LT'68
00'0
6L'T96'18
¥1'£29'299
£9'695'876
9/'SEQ'EET
91'996'2719°2
TE'6¥8'€9F
TS°€E0’00T

06'E€T.'90
LY'TEB LS9
TT'EP9'TS8'T

@auejeg
Bupaeys

6TOZ ‘0L sung 03 8102 ‘10 AIng - Modey AJewung jepueury

NOISSIWWO2/334
MOTIHEIAD

SANNL
WIHLO OL J19VAVd SIDONVAQY

TVHINID AINYOLLY LDIYLISIa
KVL 547vS - SHILID

SLOE00Ud "LdvD AVMHOIH
IDIAYAS 193d TvHINID
AJIAY3IS Q004

S103r04d Tvd33d34 TO0HDS
TOOHIS FS04UNd TVUANID
SHYOM DITENd/AYMHDIH
TOULINOD SNYa

INIWdOT3A3G
JINONODI/ VI LSNANI

NOILLYIINVS/ILSYM AI0S
ANNd TVHanNas

SN

9LT
15T
EPT
[44"
1548
TET
[AAS

6TT

Hoday puny 901130 S,993SN41L Aluno) suloqield



4

4107 20 Ant

EB'E6Z'/Z8’8 Iej0,,
0e'o SINIWAVd XYL 3NVY
000 JAT13Y XYL 21Y1S
000 dIITIY XYL ALNAOD
£8'€6Z'928'6 SLNNOJDY YNV
00'000°T HSYD

seoueleg SuIpug s1aSsY jo Aleununs

)
)
)
(-)
()
-)

Aj2ednooe YJaileq pue 26paimoln] AW Jo 3saq a4} 03 puR pajoule ‘apod BeSSaUUDL ZOET-S-£9 PUB SOG-

08°LT2'246'T6 (+) 17'995'5T9'cs

ST's/t'oge {+)} sT's/T'08¢2
00'659°/61 {+) oo'ss9's67
00'ckL'IE (+) 00'ebs'1E

ET'S9T 16269 (+) #S'E€IS’6526'0s
TSGLP'9LT'ZT (+) 2S'SL¥9/1'EE
supaLD / sigaq

Th'sb6'egt’s [e104,
00'0 SINAWAYL XV.L MNYE
00°0 J3173Y XYL Alv1s
00'0 J3IMHY XYL ALNNOD
7' SP6LBT'R SLNNOJDV HNVE
00'000°T HSYD

seouejeg Buiuuibag sessy jo Arewiunsg

\ . ‘Bdneubis
TR ) AT

"6T0Z ‘0 2Ung YBNoLYL 8TOZ ‘T0 AINC 9210 SIY3 Jo suorpESURY S108)a.
8-§ U01309S J0 sjuslainbal yjm SoUepIoDoe UL pajiwgns s) odsy SIYL

LE'L59'T8 1soIagUT
000 fordnajueg
00'269'1EY deD A Iolld

00'98E'09ECT ARDA JULIND
Asstiing xey Altadodd .



454

ITEM #2 —RES. 2019-050 — CLERK AND MASTER (OFFICE EQUIPMENT)

MOTION: Commissioner Rowe — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Cosby

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried
(Resolution as follows)

RESOLUTION

2019- 50

Whereas, the Clerk and Master's Office of Claiborne County, Termessee would

respectfully submit to the Claiborne County Commission that there exists a fund, same being
Date Entry Fee-Chancery Court (42530-000-00/101-0000-000) that was established in 2003
containing a $4.00 fee for each case filed in Chancery Court. This fund is to be used to
maintain the current computer system at no costs to the taxpayers of this County for the Clerk
and Master's Office. In 2014 the former Clerk and Master changed scanning systems for the
office. At the present time said Clerk and Master's Office has over 40,000 records, and '
months of work, on the previous scanning system. In order to access these old records, the
data on the previous system would need to be converted to conform with the present system.
There are more than adequate monies in said fund to pay for this service. A quote has been
obtained from the Local Government Corporation, the vendor for the office programming,
for updating the records for a price of $8,750.00 and said quote is attached to this Resolution.
Now, Therefore, the Clerk and Master respectfully submits this Resolution and asks

- for the approval of same for the puréhase of said conversion of records, and upon approval of
same these finds be placed in the Office Equipment (53400-719) budget item for the Clerk

and Master's Office.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution take effect from and afier it's

JED

L0 gn

passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this [ S day omy 20/ q

Aty e

ponsor

EE!

o-diorl

‘ﬂ

Joe f@bol'('s, County Mayor

Kargn Hurst, County Court Clerk



ITEM #3 — RES. 2019-051 — BUDGET APPRdPR]ATlONS FOR 2019-20

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mason

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

Commissioners Large, Crawford, Nicholas Epperson, Peters and Murphy included the
following statement with their affirmative votes:
“Due to my position with the county | have a conflict of interest and am votmg my conscience”

(Resolution as follows)

2018-2020 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION No. 2019- 05/

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, DEPARTMENTS,
INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF CLAIBORNE COUNTY, TENNESSEE,
FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2015 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2020.

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Claiborne
County, Tennessee, assembled in session on the 15th_day of July, 2019, that the amounts
hereafter set out are hereby apprepriated for the purpose of meeting the expenses of the various funds,
departments, institutions, offices and agencies of Claiborne County, Tennessee, for the capital outfay,
and for reeting the payment of principal and interest on the County's debt maturing during the year

beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020, according to the following schedule:

101 GENERAL FUND

51109 County Commission

51210 Board of Equalization

51220 Beer Board

51230 Budget and Finance Committee
51300 County Executive

51400 County Aftorney

51500 Election Commission

51600 Register of Deeds

51710 Planning and Community Development
51720 County Planner

51800 County Buildings

51910 Preservation of Records

52100 Accounting/Budgeting/Payrall
52300 Property Assessor’'s Office
52310 Reappraisal Program

52400 County Trustee's Office

52500 County Clerk's Office

53100 Circuit Couri

£3300 General Sessions

53400 Chancery Court

53600 District Attorney General

53610 Public Defenders Office

54110 Sheriff's Department

54160 Admn Sexual Offenders

54220 Workhouse

54240 Juvenile Services .
54310 Fire Prevention and Control
54410 Civil Defense (Emergency Mgmt)
54420 Rescue Squad

54490 Qther Emergency Management
54610 County Coroner/Medical Examiner
55110 Health Depariment

55120 Rabies and Animal Control
55190 Other Local Health Services
55720 Sanitation Education/Information
56300 Senlor Citizens Assistance

2018-2020

BUDGET
$162,163.00
$7.125.00
$1,200.00
$30,420.00
$181,204.00
$57,571.00
$247,673.00
$197,563.00
$5,000.00
$29,518.00
$271,140.00
$20,838.00
$449,887.00
$237,373.00
$84,773.00
$287,106.00
$352,681.00
$412,672.00
$234,010.00
$261,529.00
$160,050.00
$24,795.00
$2,500,582.00
$2,000.00
$3,676,193.00
$63,084.00
$186,000.00
$124,043.00
$26,000.00
$50,099.00
$54,000.00
$179,518.00
$20,000.00
$92,777.00
$53,514.00
$61,350.00



2019-2020 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

101 GENERAL FUND (CONT.)
56500 Libraries
57100 Agriculture Extension Service
57300 Forest Service
57500 Soil Conservation
58120 Industrial Development
58130 Housing & Urban Development
58190 Other Economic and Community Develop
58300 Veteran's Service
58400 Other Charges
58600 Employee Benefils
58900 Tax Relief
91000 Capital Projects

Total General Fund

116 SOLID WASTE/SANITATION FUND
55731 Waste Pickup

Total Solid Wasle/Sanitation Fund

119 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
58120 Industrial Development

Total Industrial Development

122 DRUG CONTROL FUND
54150 Drug Enforcement

Total Drug Control Fund

131 HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND
61000 Administration
62000 Highway and Bridge Maintenance
63100 Equipment Operation and Maintenance
65000 Other Charges
66000 Employee Benefils
68000 Capital Cutlay
99100 Transfers Out

Total Highway/Public Works Fund

19-20 BUDGET (CONT)

$118,270.00
$100,315.00
$2,000.00
$47,578.00
$60,000.00
$25,000.00
$70,344.00
$26,738.00
$604,488.00
$1,680.00
$45,000.00
$146,000.00

$12,061,670.00

$2.131.776.00

$519,750.00

$519.750.00

$62,400.00

$62,400.00

$150,710.00
$2,096,837.00
$355,283.00
$76,200.00
$35,000.00
$462,875.00
$48,896.00

$3,226.801.00



141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

71100 Regular Instruction Program
71200 Special Education Program
71300 Vocational Education Program

2019-2020 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

2019-2020
BUDGET
$16,590,624.00
$3,011,143.00
$1,275,198.00

71600 Adult Education Program $0.00
72110 Attendance $132,952.00
72420 Health Services $398,058.00
72130 Other Student Support $720,560.00
72210 Regular Instruction Program $932,189.00
72220 Special Education Program $651,510.00
72230 Vocational Education Program $93,063.00
72250 Technology $359,151.00
72310 Board of Education $1,643,479.00

$418,130.00

72320 Office of Superintendent
72410 Office of the Principal
72610 Operation of Plant

$1,591,2563.00
$2,134,095.00

72620 Maintenance of Plant $2,019,276.00
72710 Transportation $1,638,795.00
72810 Central and Other $114,476.00
73300 Community Services $745,237.00
73400 Early Childhood Education $603,554.00
76100 Regutar Capital Outiay $188,100.00
82130 Education Debt Service-Principal $3,035,679.00
99000 Transfer and Other Uses $438,420.00
Totat General Purpose School Fund $38,734,843.00
2019-2020

BUDGET

142 SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

74100 Regular Instruction Program
71200 Special Education Program

$1,315,933.00
$1,274,088.00

71300 Vocational Education Program $57,971.00
72130 Other Student Support $143,900.00
72210 Regular Instruction Program $338,724.00
72220 Special Education Program $141,600.00
72230 Vocattonal Education Program $6,820.00
72710 Transportation $109,000.60
73300 Community Services $90,400.00
98000 Other Uses {Transfers) $3,110.00

$0.00

99100 Indirect Cost

Total School Federal Projects

143 CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND

73100 Food Service
99000 Other Uses (Transfers)

Tofal Central Cafeteria Fund

$3,481,546.00

$2,880,821.00

$2,880,821.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the budget for the School Federal Projects Fund shalf be the
budget approved for separate projects within the fund by the Tennessee Department of Education and

the local board of education. _

151 GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND
82110 Principal-General Governmeni Debt Service

82210 Interest- General Government-Debt $1,210,658.00

$53,610.00

82310 Other Debt Service
Total General Debt Service Fund $3,623,549.00

$2,359,281.00




2019-2020 APPROPRIATIONS RESCLUTION

2019-2020
BUDGET

176 CAPITAL PROJECTS - HIGHWAY
91200 Highway & Street Capital Projects $829,200.00

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there are also hereby appropriated certain
portions of the commissions and fees for collection taxes and licenses and for administering other
funds which the Trustee, County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Register, and the Sheriff
and their officially authorized deputies and assistanis may severally be entitled to receive under State
Laws heretofore or hereafter enacted. Expenditures out of commissions, and/or fees collected by the
Trustee, County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Register, and the Sheriff may be made
for such purposes and in such amounts as may be authorized by existing law or by valid order of any
Court having pewer fo make such appropriations. Any excess commissions and/or fees collected
over and above the expenditures duly and conclusively authorized shall be paid over to the Trustee

and converted into the General Fund as provided by law.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if any fee officials, as enumerated in
TCA Section 8-22-101, operate under provisions of TCA Section 8-22-104, provisions of the preceding

paragraph shall not apply to those particutar officials.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amendments to the budget, except
for amendments to the budget for funds under supervision of the Superintendent of Schoals, shall be
approved as provided in TCA Section 5-8-407. The Superintendent of Schools must receive approval
of the Board of Education for transfers within each major category of the budget, budget transfers
in federal programs, as long as they do not require a local match, and County Commission

for transfers between major categories as required by law.

One copy of each amendment shall be filed with the County Clerk, one copy with the
Chairman of the Budget Committee, and one copy with each divisional or departmental head
concerned. The reason(s) for each transfer shall be clearly stated; however, this section shall in
no case whatsoever be construed as authorizing transfer from one fund to another, but shall

apply solely to transfers within a certain fund.

Provided further that only the Claiborne County Legislative Body as a whole shall give approval
for transfer to or from any line item involving salaries and between Functions. The defailed printout.
" 2019-2020" Claiborne Co Bgt with various dates is adopted by reference for line time details.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the Budget for the Road or Highway Fund,

approxXimately $52,000 is anticipated fo be produced by the local fax levy. Such )
portion of this money as is needed shall be used for the required "match money” in order fo receive the

maximum allocation of State Road monies.

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clalborne County Commission members
shall be paid at the rate of $350.00 per meeting, in order to receive pay a member must be present, a
a quorum must be aftained, and minutes filed with the County Clerk. Committee members shall be
pald at the rate of $175 per meeting, members must be present, and a quorum attained in order to recelve
pay. The Claiborne County Planning Commission members will be paid at the rate of $125 per meeting
members must be present, and a quorum attained in order fo receive pay.

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that various revenues and expenditures shall be
acerued as follows:

All of the local Rural Sales Tax and half of the local city sales tax (this is the only discretionary portion)
shall be accrued fo the General Purpose Schoo! Fund 1441.

Investment Interest is distributed as follows: Fund 101 = 83%, Fund 116 = 5%, Fund 141 = 9%, Fund 143 = 1%, Fund 151 =2%




¥ e 2019-2020 APPROP: v\ 120248 RESOLUTION

Twenfy-five dollars of the wheel tax will accrue fo the General Debt Service Fund 151, to be used to
make payments foward the Justice Center Construction Cost debt. Twenty-five dollars of the wheel tax
will accrue to the Highway Capital Projects Fund 176, as approved by the Clalborne County Commission.

As of June 30, 2018, the following information is provided to reflect the activity of the enfirety of the $25.00
wheel tax revenue assigned to the debt of the Justice Center and Its related uses.

Revenue
2004-05 $307,183.00
2005-06 $728,507.55
2006-07 $742,226.86
2007-08 $738,639.13
2008-08 $737,095.00
2009-10 $724,361.00
2010-11 $729,277.00
201112 $706,174.00
2012413 $721,479.00
201314 $722,842.24
201415 $732,054.44
2015-16 $703,155.00
2016-17 $703,439.18
20718 $698,412.36
2018-2019 ESTIMATE $700,000.00
2019-2020 ESTIMATE $703,000.00

Total Revenue $11,008,845.76

Expenditure (ADA, Principle & Interest Debt)

Allocation for Elevator - (Fnd 101) $360,000.00
Total P & | Bond 2012 $6,948,716.00
Total P & | Bond 2010A $2,089,459.28
Less Payment from 101 - Prisoner Rev -$500,000.00
Payment on Bond B8A Refinance $500,000.00

$10,298,175.28
Net Revenues less Expenditures

$800,670.48

Balance - June 30, 2020

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that any appropriations made by this
resolution which cover the same purpose for which a specific appropriation is made by stafute is
mads in lieu of but not in addition fo said statutory appropriation. The salary, wages, or remuneration
of each officer, employee, or agent of the County shall not be in excess of the amounts authorized
by existing law or as set forth in the estimate of expenditures which accompanies this resolufion.
Provided, however, that appropriations for such salaries, wages, or other remuneration hereby
authorized shall in no case be construed as permitting expenditures for an office, agency,
institution, division or department for the year ending June 30, 2020. The aggregate expenditures
for any item of appropriation shall in no instance be more than the amount herein appropriated for

such item.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution which may hereaiter be
presented to the Board of County Commissioners providing for appropriations in addition to those
made by this Budget Appropriation Resolution shall specifically provide sufficient revenue or other
funds, actually to be provided during the year in which the expenditure is to be made, fo meet such
additional appropriation. Said appropriating resolution shall be submitted to and approved by the
State Director of Local Finance after its adoption as provided by TCA section 9-21-403.



4o

2019-2020 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

SECTION 10. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive and County Clerk
are hereby authorized to borrow money on revenue anticipation notes, provided suich notes are first
appraved by the Director of Local Finance, to pay for the expenses herein authorized until the faxes
and other revenue for the year 2018-2020 have been collecled. The proceeds of loans for each
individual fund shall not exceed 60% of the appropriations of each individual fund and shall be used
only to pay the expenses and other requirements of the fund for which the loan is made. The loan
shall be paid out of revenue from the fund for which money is borrowed. The notes evidencing the
loans authorized under this section shall be issued under the applicable sections of Title 9, Chapter
21, Tennessee Code Annotated. Said notes shall be signed by the County Executive and counter-
signed by the County Clerk and shall mature and be paid in full without renewal not later than

June 30, 2020.

SECTION 11. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Trustee's Prior year taxes shall be
distributed based on the proration of taxes in place at the time of the tax levy. The Clerk and Master's
collections of taxes shal be prorated based on the Current Year Tax rate in efiect. The TVA
In-Lieu of Taxes shall be proprated on 51 percent to the county general fund and 49 percent
to the general purpose school fund. Interest/Penalties shall be proprated based on the respective

proration of taxes,

SECTION 12. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all unencumbered balances of
appropriations remaining at the end of the year shall lapse, and be of no further effect at the end

of the year at June 30, 2020.

SECTION 13. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resoluiion or part of a resolution
which has heretofore been passed by the Board of County Commissioners which is in conflict
with any provision in this resolution be and the same is hereby repealed,

SECTION 14. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect from
and after its passage and its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 2019. This
resoiution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

Passed the 15th day of July, 2019.

David Mundy

JosepWaoks, County Mayor Sponsar

ATTEST:

areh Hurst, County Clerk




ITEM #4 — RES. 2019-052 - PROPERTY TAX LEVY FOR 2019-20

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to approve tax levy of $2.58 for 2019-20 fiscal year
SECOND: Commissioner Mason

MOTION TO AMEND: Commissioner Mullins — that tax levy remain the same as adopted for

the 2018-19 fiscal year ($2.577).
SECOND: Commissioner Rowe

ROLL CALL VOTE (on motion to amend): 20 for; 1 against / Motion carried
FOR: Commissioners Shuford, Vass, Nathan Epperson, Honeycult, Large, Campbell,
Crawford, Nicholas Epperson, Mullins, Rowe, Cosby, Bametft, Brooks,

Mason, Brogan, McCreary, Peters, Mundy, Murphy, Hatmaker
AGAINST: Commissioner Clark

ROLL CALL VOTE (on original motion as amended): 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried
(Resolution as follows)

4%/



oL

CLAIBORNE COUNTY TAX RESOLUTION NO. 2019-052

RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN CLAIBORNE COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR
THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2019

. SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Claiborne County,

Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 15% day of July, 2019, that the
combined property tax rate for Claiborne County, Tennessee for the year beginning July
1, 2019, shall be a flat rate of $2.58 on each $100.00 of taxable property, which is to
provide revenue for each of the following funds and otherwise conform to the following
levies:

FUND 2019-20
101 — General Fund $1.08
116 — Solid Waste $0.21
131 — Highway/Public Works $ 0.01
151 — General Debt Service $0.03
176 — Highway Capital Projects $0.02
141 — General Purpose School $1.22
119 — Industrial Board $ 0.01
Total $2.58

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that ali resolutions of the Board of County
Commissioners of Claiborne County, Tennessee, which are in conflict with this
resolution are hereby repealed. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the tax rate is
hereby AMENDED to reflect the same amount ($2.5777) as the 2018-19 fax rate as
follows:

FUND 2019-20
101 — General Fund $1.1126
116 — Solid Waste $ 0.2256
131 — Highway/Public Works $0.0100
151 — General Debt Service $ 0.0300
176 — Highway Capital Projects $0.0195



141 — General Purpose School $1.1700

119 — Industrial Board $ 0.0100
Total $ 25777

SECTION 3. BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that this resolution takes effect from
and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread
upon the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

Passed this 15t day of July, 2019.

David Mundy

Joseph Brooks, County Mayor Sponsor

Kdren Hurst, Couﬁy Clerk

43



44

ITEM #5 — RES. 2019-053 — CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS APPROPRIATIONS FOR
2019-20

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Brooks

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried
(Resolution as foflows)



REGEIWED

L 3-14  Wdp eod

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-_ )53
2019-2020

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO
NON-PROFIT CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS
OF CLAIBORNE COUNTY, TENNESSEE
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-2029

WHEREAS, Section 5-9-109, Tennessee Code Annotated, authorizes the County Legislative
Body to make appropriations to non-profit charitable organizations; and

WHEREAS, The Claiborme County Legislative Body recognizes the various non-profit or
charitable organizations located in Claiborne County have great need of funds to carry on their

nonprofit charitable work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of
Claiborne County on this 15th day of July 2019.

That $5,000 be appropriated to Appalachian Promise of Claiborne County

Section 1.

Section 2. That $5,000 be appropriated to Clearfork Community Institute

Section 3. That $5,000 be appropriated to Claiborne County Smiles (Senior Citizens)

Section 4. That $10,000 be appropriated to Claiborne County Fair Association

Section 5. That $15,000 be appropriated to Cumberland Mountain Industries (The
ARC/CMI)

Section 6. That $5,000 be appropriated to Speedwell Academy

Section 7. That $10,000 be appropriated to Cease, Inc. Domestic Violence & Sexual
Assault

Section 8. That $2,400 be appropriated to 4-H Program of Claiborne County

Section 9. That $15,900 be appropriated to Dollywood — Imagination Library

Section 10.  That $2,000 be appropriated to Local High School Valedictorian Program

Section 11.  That $2,000 be appropriated to Great American Clean Up

Section 12.  That $11,000 be appropriated to Claiborne County Historical Society

Section 13.  That $3,000 be appropriated to Claiborne County Leadership Class

Section 14.  That $3,000 be appropriated to Claiborne County Health Council

Section 15.  That $1,200 be appropriated to Claiborne County Hunger Ministry

Section 16.  That $10,000 be appropriated to the Harrogate Library

Section 17.  That $3,000 be appropriated to Project Graduation (CGHS & CHS $1,500
each)

Section 18.  That $5,000 be appropriated to Habitat for Humanity (in Claiborne
County)

Section 19.  That $10,000 be appropriated to the Regional Education Center

Section20.  That $2,000 be appropriated to Senior Citizens Home Assistance

Section 21.  That $10,000 be appropriated to Servolution

Section 22.  That $5,000 be appropriated to Stand In The Gap

Section 23.  That $5,000 be appropriated to Pleasant Point Community Center

Section 24.  That $5,000 be appropriated to Head of Barren Community Center

445



466

.
Section 25.  That $5,100 be appropriated to Upper Room Ministries
Section 26.  That 7,500 be appropriated to the Quality Council

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all appropriations enumerated in Sections 1-26 above are
subject to the following conditions.

1. That a non-profit charitable organization to which funds are appropriated shall file
with the County Clerk and disbursing of an official copy of an annual report of its
business affairs and fransactions and the proposed use of the County’s funds in
accordance with rules promulgated by the Comptroller of the Treasury, chapter 0380-
2-7. Such annual report shall be prepared and certified by the Chief Financial Officer
of such nonprofit organization in accordance with Section 5-9-109 ¢ T.C.A.

2. That said funds must only be used by the named non-profits organization in
furtherance of their non-profit charitable purpose benefiting the general welfare of the
residents of the county.

3. That it is the expressed interest of the County Commission of Claiborne County
providing these funds to the above named non-profit charitable organizations to be
fully in compliance with chapter 0309-2-7 of the rules of the Comptroller of the
Treasury, and Section 5-9-109 of Tennessee Code Annotated and any and all other
laws which may apply to county appropriations to non-profit organizations and so this
appropriation is made subject to compliance with any and all of these laws and

regulations.
4. That appropriated funds shall be transferred to the appropriate organization on a

quarterly basis no earlier than the first month of each quarter upon invoice fiom the

organization.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its
passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this 15th day of July 2019.

David Mundy
Joseph Brooks, County Mayor Sponsor

ATTEST:

Kafen Hurst, County Clerk




ITEM #6 - ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: Commissioner Peters — to adjourn
SECOND: Commissioner Clark

Motion carried by aye votfe / Meeting adjourned

467






